Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-2090 PO




)

TERRELL S. PATTERSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On July 16, 1999, the Director of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the peace officer certificate of Terrell S. Patterson for having been convicted of a felony.  On January 28, 2000, the Director filed a motion, with an exhibit, for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Patterson until February 21, 2000, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, 

we conclude that the following facts, as established by the pleadings and the Director’s certified record, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact


Patterson holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####, which is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.  On April 26, 1999, the Circuit Court of Dunklin County found Patterson guilty, by jury verdict, on two criminal counts:  first degree murder and armed criminal action.  On June 9, 1999, the court imposed a sentence of life imprisonment without eligibility for probation or parole on each count, with the sentences running consecutively.  State of Missouri v. Patterson, No. CR0198-000021F.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 590.135.6.  The Director has the burden to prove that Patterson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director cites section 590.135.2(1), which allows discipline if Patterson has a:

(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge[.]  

Section 565.020.2, RSMo 1994, provides that first degree murder is a felony.  Armed criminal action is also a felony because a person convicted of it may be sentenced to imprisonment for a term in excess of one year.  Section 556.016.2, RSMo 1994.  Therefore, we grant the Director’s motion and conclude that Patterson’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline under 

section 590.135.2(1) for having been convicted of felonies.  We enter our decision in the Director’s favor and cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on February 25, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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